MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

Снар. 24

24 company shall be valid, provided, said company shall lay at least two miles of water pipe for the purpose of supplying the town of Oakland, in Kennebec county, Maine, with water for domestic purposes, in and under and through the streets of Oakland village, in said town of Oakland on or before the thirty-first day of December, eighteen hundred and ninety-seven.

Approved February 11, 1895.

Chapter 24.

An Act to amend the charter of the Thornton Academy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charter amended SECT. 1. Section seven of the charter of the Thornton Academy, an organization existing under the laws of this state, is hereby amended by striking out the words, "the annual income of said real estate shall not exceed the sum of two thousand dollars, and the annual income of said personal estate shall not exceed the sum of five thousand dollars," so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Trustees authorized to hold by gift, etc., lands and other property. 'Sect. 7. That the trustees aforesaid and their successors be, and they are hereby rendered capable in law, to take and hold by gift or grant, devise, bequest or otherwise, any lands, tenements, or other estate, real or personal, which have been heretofore given or subscribed, or which may hereafter be given or subscribed for the purpose aforesaid, and all deeds and instruments which the said trustees may lawfully make shall be sealed with their seal, and bind the trustees and their successors, and be valid in law.'

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1895.